

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL,
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SAMUEL J. SALARIO, JR.	JOHN J. BURSCH
CAROLINE MAY POOR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAWSON HUCK	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
GONZALEZ, PLLC	440 First Street, NW
1700 S. MacDill Ave.	Suite 600
Suite 300	Washington, DC 20001
Tampa, FL 33629	(616) 450-4235
(813) 765-5113	jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(additional counsel on inside cover)

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals
Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Public officials are chipping away at the freedom to think and speak by using private proxies to suppress disfavored ideas.	4
A. Officials increasingly wield the power of office to coerce private actors to censor those with disfavored ideas.....	5
B. When officials wield expansive regulatory power or exercise significant discretion, the potential for coercion is especially strong.....	10
C. Official censorship by private proxy is a dangerous threat to First Amendment freedoms.....	13
II. The Court should reaffirm that that the First Amendment prohibits all official efforts—obvious and subtle—to coerce private actors to suppress free speech.....	16

A. This Court should hold that the individual’s First Amendment rights supersede government speech seeking to suppress them.	16
B. The Court should reject the Second Circuit’s four-factor test and reaffirm that <i>Bantam Books</i> requires a fact- and context-specific analysis of whether an official’s actions are coercive.	21
1. Under <i>Bantam Books</i> , whether an official has coerced private censorship is a fact- and context-specific inquiry.	22
2. The Second Circuit’s test excludes highly probative facts from consideration.	24
C. This Court should caution lower courts to be skeptical when public officials seek to enforce the heckler’s veto.	31
CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 14, 17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	2–3, 5–6, 9–10, 13, 15, 17, 22–23, 26, 32
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	24
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 528 U.S. 217 (2000).....	18
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	24, 27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5

<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2022).....	15, 23, 25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Frederick Douglass Foundation, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 8, 13, 22
<i>Lawson v. Murray</i> , 515 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Company</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	18–19
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6–7, 9–10, 15, 25
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1

<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	6, 11, 13, 16–17, 20–21, 25, 27–28, 31–32
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 434 U.S. 1327 (1977).....	31
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	18–19
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	19
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2009).....	17–19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	31
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	5
<i>Terminello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	31

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13, 31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	17
<i>VDARE Foundation v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	6, 9, 13
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	15
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	13

Other Authorities

Adrienne Harris, N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs., <i>Department of Financial Services 2022 Annual Report</i> (June 15, 2023).....	12
<i>Bank of America boots charity serving impoverished Ugandans under vague ‘risk tolerance’ policies</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom (Aug. 22, 2023)	15

George A. Moscaro, <i>Administrative Browbeating & Insurance Markets</i> , 68 VILL. L. REV. 579 (2023).....	11, 12
Julie Andersen Hill, <i>Regulating Bank Reputation Risk</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 523 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Largest commercial banks in the United States in 2022, by revenue</i> , Statista.....	14
Liz Rappaport, <i>Wall Street's New Watcher</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 3, 2021).....	12
Michael R. Gordon, <i>FBI Director Says Covid Pandemic Likely Caused by Chinese Lab Leak</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 28, 2023).....	7
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Federal Agency Guidance & the Power to Bind: An Empirical Study of Agencies & Industries</i> , 36 YALE J. REG. 165 (2019).....	11
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Federal Agency Guidance: An Institutional Perspective</i> , ADMIN. CONF. OF THE U.S. (Oct. 12, 2017).....	11
Press Release, <i>Following New Investigation, Warner & Slotkin Press Google on Misrepresentation in Ads Targeted to Users Searching for Abortion Services</i> (Nov. 22, 2022).....	8
Press Release, <i>Warner, Slotkin, Colleagues Urge Action on Misleading Search Results About Abortion Clinics</i> (June 17, 2022).....	8

Summer Ballentine, <i>Chase slammed for clash over GOP event with Donald Trump Jr.</i> , Associated Press News (Nov. 18, 2021)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison).....	21
Viewpoint Diversity Score, <i>2023 Business Index</i> 14 (May 2023)	14
Viewpoint Diversity Score, <i>Instances of Viewpoint- Based De-Banking</i>	15
Will Duffield, <i>Jawboning Against Speech</i> , CATO INST. (Sept. 12, 2022)	6, 9
